

June 14, 1995

Mr. Mike Mount

Office of Legal Affairs

Department of Developmental Services

1600 9th Street

Sacramento, CA 94244-2020



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. A-95-187

Dear Mr. Mount:


This letter responds to your request for formal written advice regarding the mass mailing prohibitions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


May the title "A Governor's Conference" appear on the cover page of a brochure announcing a conference presented by the Department of Developmental Services?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The draft brochure attached to your request for advice does not violate the mass mailing prohibitions of the Act.

FACTS


The Department of Developmental Services is sponsoring a conference on the issue of infant and toddler health care.  The conference brochure, registration materials and other announcement mailers will contain the title "A Governor's Conference" prominently displayed on the face of the material.  The Governor's actual name only appears in the conference itinerary as a speaker; it is in the same typeface and size as the names of the other speakers at the conference.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 89001 prohibits any mass mailing sent at government expense.  The literal prohibition of Section 89001 is ameliorated by the Commission's implementing regulation, Regulation 18901.  Regulation 18901 states, in part, that a mass mailing sent at public expense is prohibited when it either features an elected official by a photograph or prominent display of his or her name or office, or is sent in consultation, cooperation, or coordination with the elected officer and contains the elected officer's name, picture, or office.  The draft materials you submitted prominently display the Governor's Office in the title.  Accordingly, unless an exception applies, sending the draft materials at government expense would be a prohibited mass mailing.


Regulation 18901, subdivision(b)(9), provides that an announcement of an official agency event, for which the agency is providing financial support, is exempt from the mass mailing prohibitions provided that an elected officer's photograph or signature is not included and the elected officer's name is mentioned only once.  It would appear that the draft materials you submitted qualify under this exemption.  The Governor's name only appears listed as a speaker, and the conference is promoted by the Department of Developmental Services.  Accordingly, the draft brochure and announcement that you submitted with your request would not be a prohibited mass mailing if sent at government expense.


If you have any further questions on this matter, please feel free to contact the undersigned.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division
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